
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022. 
 

3 - 6 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

7 - 20 

6.  2022/23 QUARTER 1 AND  2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 

21 - 76 

7.  CUSTOMER SERVICES - PERFORMANCE AND FUTURE APPROACH  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 

77 - 98 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
Councillor V Richichi (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



82 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors V Richichi, J G Simmons, E G C Allman, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, G Hoult, S Sheahan 
and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs A Crouch, Mrs C Hammond, J Marshall, Mr M Murphy, Mr P Sanders, 
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A C Saffell 
 

53. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None 
 

55. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

56. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  The plan 
of forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the 
agenda for information. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting the work programme was noted. 
 
 

57. ZERO CARBON UPDATE 
 
The Head of Community Services introduced the report before handing over to the 
Climate Change Programme Manager who presented the detail of the report. The 
Portfolio Holder also addressed the Committee and spoke in support. 
 
During discussion, a comment was made regarding the necessary work required to 
update many council homes to a decent energy efficiency rating, in some cases it was 
basic maintenance.  It was felt that updating the properties would not only contribute 
towards the Council’s zero carbon  target but also help the tenants reduce their energy 

3

Agenda Item 4.



83 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

bills.  The Head of Community Services confirmed that there was a programme of 
improvements for council properties which included energy efficiency improvements but if 
there were any properties that were a particular concern, Members were encouraged to 
let him know so they could be reported.  The Portfolio Holder concurred and stated that 
any property reported to him would be passed directly to the Interim Head of Housing 
when they meet on a regular basis. 
 
Positive comments were made on the review of the staff travel expenses; it was felt that 
staff should be assisting with the zero carbon target by considering how they travel.   
 
Officers were recognised for the work undertaken already in the Coalville Special 
Expenses area to reduce the carbon footprint, including tree planting, investment in solar 
panels and research into other investment opportunities.  
 
In response to a question on the involvement of parish council’s to reduce their carbon 
footprint, the Head of Community Services explained that parish clerks had been involved 
and have been offered support.   
 
In response to a question in relation to the food waste collection trials, the Head of 
Community Services informed Members that usage was approximately 30 percent, which 
was above the national average, therefore performance was good.  He added that as 
more funds became available from national government for this use, the collections would 
be rolled out across the district.  The challenge to encourage people to recycle was 
acknowledged and it was noted that more publicity will be used going forward.  
 
A Member questioned the usage figure for electric vehicle charges as it seemed low in 
comparison to the size of the district.  The Climate Change Programme Manager 
explained that national evidence indicated that it took time for usage to grow but that there 
had been an increase in usage across all the sites, particularly North Street in Ashby.  It 
was noted that the charging structure had changed to encourage usage.   
 
Some concern was raised that investment was being made in relation to the use of 
electric vehicles which could be quickly outdated as other methods such as hydrogen 
were being explored. 
 
It was suggested that the Planning Department start to encourage developers to install 
solar panels on all new builds as it was felt this would make a big difference on the carbon 
footprint. 
 
A request was made for an update on the progress for the use of mine water for a heating 
source for the new leisure centre.   The Head of Community Services explained that it was 
a very technical and challenging process, but it was something he was very passionate 
about, and progress was being made with the Coal Authority.  Members were reminded 
that the heating system at the leisure centre was retrospectively fitted with a system that 
could be used for this type of heating, and talks were also ongoing with other 
organisations in Coalville to potentially use the heating source too.  It was suggested by a 
Member that the mines in Ashby Woulds also be assessed as they could potentially be 
used in the same way. 
 
Councillor M Wyatt left the meeting at 7.10pm, during discussion on the item. 
 
Reference was made to the statistics showing the reduction in emissions as provided by 
BEIS, in particular the land use, land use change and forestry as no reduction was 
recorded.  It was questioned if this was because there was no change or because it was 
not monitored.  The Climate Change Programme Manager agreed to investigate the 
matter further and provide further information outside of the meeting. 

4



84 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
During discussion on the role council houses would play in reducing the council’s carbon 
footprint, Members felt more emphasis should be placed on this area.  It was felt that 
efficiency improvements to council homes would make a considerable impact on the 
reduction target.  The aim to achieve an EPC rating of C for all council homes was noted 
but it was felt that this did not go far enough to meet the zero carbon target.  It was 
suggested that in the future, more information be provided to explain exactly how the 
efficiency work planned for council homes would help reduce the carbon footprint and if 
the current EPC rating targets were addressing the problem adequately.   
 
In response to a question relating to the efficiency standards for the programme of new 
builds, it was confirmed that the standards were being pushed where possible, but it was 
acknowledged that the biggest benefit would come from improving the current housing 
stock. 
 
It was moved by Councillor E Allman, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The comments made be presented to Cabinet when considering the report at its meeting 
on 19 July 2022. 
 

58. 2021/22 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report to 
Members. 
 
In relation to the Marlborough Square project, some concerns were raised that works had 
not yet started on the site.  It was noted that contractors had been appointed and several 
issues were still being resolved with Leicestershire County Council, Members were 
reassured that work was due to commence soon.   
 
The accuracy of the footfall figures recorded for Coalville Town Centre were questioned 
as Members felt the town was much busier than indicated.  The Head of Planning and 
Regeneration agreed that numbers did seem low compared to how busy the centre could 
be, particularly at the weekends.  It was explained that these figures had to be used 
currently as it was the only evidence available from the counting system installed which 
used mobile phone signals, however as it did not seem accurate, better ways to collect 
the data moving forward were being investigated.   
 
A Member questioned the performance of the Customer Services Team as targets were 
still not being met.  It was noted that a dip in performance was always seen in Quarter 4 
as demand was higher due to the annual council tax notification letters sent to every 
household.  However, it was acknowledged that demand was particularly high this year 
due to the roll out of the national council tax rebate.  The Strategic Director agreed to 
provide all available statistics outside of the meeting to allow a full picture of performance 
and to set up a briefing with the Customer Services Team Manager once the move to the 
new premises had concluded. 
 
A Member commented on the number of parishes that were undergoing Neighbourhood 
Plans and asked what was being done to encourage take up from parish councils.  The 
Head of Planning and Regeneration explained that the figure within the report was an 
annual figure for completed neighbourhood plans and confirmed there were several parish 
councils currently going through the process that were not indicated.  Members were 
assured that parish clerks were contacted regularly, and support offered.  It was agreed 
for further information to be provided outside of the meeting. 

5



85 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

In reference to the success in setting up customer online accounts and the use of online 
forms, some concern was raised that there were not adequate systems in place to deal 
with the receipt of online forms.  This was due to a personal experience of a Member and 
The Head of Community Services agreed to take this up outside of the meeting. 
 
In response to a request for an update on the current position for the Ashby Tourist 
Information Centre, the Head of Property and Regeneration explained that progress was 
being made as part of the Ashby BID and a full update will be provided to Members in due 
course. 
 
It was moved by Councillor E Allman, seconded by Councillor A Bridgen and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted and comments made be presented to Cabinet when considering the 
report at its meeting on 19 July 2022. 
 
 

59. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members, detailing the work of the Scrutiny 
Committees over the previous 12 months. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Bridgen, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be received. 
 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.10pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.50 pm 
 

 

6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 25/11/22) 

 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

4 January 2023 

4 January 2023 Capital Strategy, Treasury Management 

Strategy and Prudential Indicators 

Glenn Hammons, 

Interim Head of Finance 

and Section 151 Officer 

- 15 minutes 

4 January 2023 General Fund Budget and Council Tax 

2023/24 

Glenn Hammons, 

Interim Head of Finance 

and Section 151 Officer 

- 30 minutes 

8 March 2023 

8 March 2023 2022/23 Quarter 3 Performance Report Mike Murphy, Head of 

Human Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

- 30 minutes 

14 June 2023 

14 June 2023 Zero Carbon Annual Update Paul Sanders, Head of 

Community Services 

 

- 30 minutes 

7

A
genda Item

 5.



Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

14 June 2023 2022/23 Quarter 4 Performance Report Mike Murphy, Head of 

Human Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

- 30 minutes 

 

 

Requests for Items – None Received 

 

Date request 
Received 

Requested by 
 

Summary of request Consideration 
by scrutiny Y/N 

Reasons  

- 
 

- - - - 

 
 
 
 
 
 

14 June 2023 Annual Report Andy Barton, Strategic 

Director of Housing and  

 

 

Customer Services 

- 15 minutes 

8



Principles and Criteria used for Assessing Items Put Forward 
 

Identify Issues for consideration by Scrutiny   

 

• Consulting with members of Scrutiny Committees, senior officers, Cabinet members – horizon scanning on policy development   

• Looking at the corporate priorities, Coun
[...]
d 
Benefits Joint 
Committee - 
Appointment of 
Members 

As the report is 
requiring Cabinet to 
appoint to executive 
members to the Joint 
Committee it does not 
require scrutiny 
consideration. 

Treasury Management 
Stewardship Report 
2022/23 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 
 

 

6 June 2023 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Finance Team Manager & 
Deputy S151 Officer 
Tel: 01530 454492 
anna.crouch@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

Treasury 
Management 
Stewardship Report 
2022/23 

To be considered by 
Audit Committee on 
the 26 April 2023. 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current Tenant 
Rent Arrears, Council Tax, 
Non Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debtor Write Offs 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

6 June 2023 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Exchequer Services 
Team Leader 
 
andy.gould@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current 
Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Council Tax, Non 
Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debtor Write 
Offs 

Not required to be 
considered by a 
Scrutiny Committee. 
Under the constitution 
Cabinet are required 
to approve write-offs 
over £10,000. 

20



 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 7 
DECEMBER 2022 
 

Title of Report 

 

2022/23 QUARTERS 1 AND 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Presented by  Mike Murphy Head of Human Resources and Organisation 

Development 

Background Papers Various documents collated from 

departments held electronically by 

the Performance team. 

Public Report: Yes 

 

Financial Implications The forecast financial position as at Quarter 2 for the financial 

year 2022/23 is set out in the report. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 

Implications 

 

 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report The report provides members of Corporate Scrutiny with 

information on the performance and progress made against the 

Council Delivery Plan actions and performance indicators for 

Quarters 1 and 2 of the financial year (April to September 2022) 

 

 

Recommendations THAT THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE NOTES 

THE QUARTERLY REPORTS AND PROVIDES COMMENTS 

FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET AT ITS MEETING ON 10 

JANUARY 2023. 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 This report provides an update of the Councils key objectives and performance indicators for 
the first two quarters of the financial year – the period April to September 2022. Performance 
is managed at a strategic, service, operational and individual level. This report provides 
information measured against the Council Delivery Plan agreed by full Council in September 
2021. The detail of Quarter 1 performance is set out in Appendix 1 and Quarter 2 in Appendix 
2. 
  

21

Agenda Item 6.



1.2 The quarterly performance reports seek to recognise good performance, share best practice 
across the organisation and to identify ‘performance gaps’ highlighting if and where action is 
required to meet targets. Once these gaps are identified, intervention plans will be created or 
adapted to improve performance towards the target. This will be part of a continual cycle of 
review and action. 

 

2. SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

2.1 This report sets out the performance and progress against the Council Delivery Plan actions 
and key performance indicators.  

 
2.2 A report on the progress made against the Council Delivery Plan actions and indicators is 

included in the tables below at 3. Below. During the quarters 31of the 35 actions in the Council 
Delivery Plan were in progress and four had been achieved’. 
Looking at the forty-four performance indicators, at the end of Quarter 2 23 had been 
achieved or were within 5% tolerance, 12 had not been achieved and 9 are reported annually 
(or where the data was not available at the time of
[...]

2021 

Arvato is being supported to recruit 
new staff as a result of their 
significant investment to set up 
new high-tech facility in Kegworth. 

 

Unipart has been supported to 
recruit 121 new staff at their 
Jaguar Land Rover operations at 
Mercia Park near Appleby. It is 
anticipated that the number of jobs 
will rise to 400 by the end of March 
2023 and over 750 by the end of 
July 2023. 

Businesses supported to 

recover from the impacts of 

Covid-19 

Over £1.6 

million of 

CARF funding 

to 197 eligible 

NWL 

businesses 

£500,000 of 

Restart Grant 

shared between 

up to 50 

businesses. 

£250,000 of 

Growth Grant 

shared between 

up to 10 

businesses 

 Whilst all funding provided in 

2020-21 financial year has been 

dispersed, the Government has 

awarded a further programme of 

Covid Additional Relief Funding 

(CARF) during the first six months 

of 2022-23 financial year. 

 

The Council awarded over 

£1.6million to approximately 200 

eligible North West Leicestershire 

businesses. 

 

Increase the number of jobs 

in the tourism sector in the 

District 

 

-22.8% 

change from 

2019 to 2021 

2% 
  

 

The expenditure and activity of 

visitors to North West 

Leicestershire supported a total of 

2,012 Full-Time Equivalent jobs 

(FTEs). Total employment 

includes the jobs directly 

generated by the expenditure of 

visitors on goods and services, 

totalling 1,594 FTEs, and the 

indirect and induced employment 

supported through local 

businesses and residents 

spending tourism revenues 

locally, accounting for a further 

418 FTEs. 

By comparison, in 2019 the 

expenditure and activity of visitors 

to North West Leicestershire 

supported a total of 2,606 Full-

Time Equivalent jobs (FTEs), a  

-22.8% decrease from 2019 to 

2021. 

Although the number of FTEs 

supported directly by visitor 

65



activity fell significantly between 

2019 and 2020, those businesses 

who were eligible for support with 

op
[...]
  

Background Papers Customer Experience 
Strategy 22-25 
 
  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Day to Day financial issues are addressed by the normal 
operating budgets for the service. Service enhancements, 
such as the proposal for customer insight, will be addressed 
via the budget process. 
 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None bar those addressed in the day to day management of 
the service.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Satisfying a member request for the issue of customer service 
performance to be discussed by the committee.  
 

Recommendations THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS INVITED 
TO:  
 

1. REVIEW AND COMMENT ON THE REPORT, 
INCLUDING THE PROGRESSION WITH THE 
ACTION PLAN SET OUT IN ANNEX 2. 

2. NOTE THE REPORT’S COMMENTS ON THE 
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL FOR CUSTOMER 
SERVICE AND THE ROUTE FOR REFINEMENT OF 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING IN THE NEW 
COUNCIL’S DELIVERY PLAN 

3. SUPPORT THE PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF 
CUSTOMER SERVICE IN TO THE INDUCTION 
PROGRAMME FOR MEMBERS  

4. SUPPORT THE INCLUSION OF AN ANNUAL 
REPORT TO THIS COMMITTEE ON THE 
PROGRESS AND DEVELOPMENTS IN CUSTOMER 
SERVICE AND ADD THIS TO THE COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME. 

77

Agenda Item 7.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s35492/Annex%201%20-%20CX%20Strategy.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s35492/Annex%201%20-%20CX%20Strategy.pdf


 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report has come before the Committee following a member request by Councillor 

Sheahan and agreement by the Committee to add it to the work programme at its last 
meeting. The scoping request for the item focused on the overall levels of 
performance, the performance metrics used and what action has and is planned to be 
taken to address this.  
 

1.2 In terms of desired outco
[...]
longer need 
physical folders. All documents – application forms, supporting documents were 
integrated straight into Uniform and filed. This has freed up a filing room which can 
now be used as a meeting room Create an online account - Customers can log into 
their account and see a copy of their applicationsBooking appointments – Some 
forms allow customers to book appointments online. For example, the Pest Control 
Treatment form allows the customer to choose an appointment slot and, once 
submitted, this is booked straight into the technician’s diary which reduces inbound 
calls to our Customer Service TeamPayments – many forms have the capability to 
take payments, reducing the amount of calls to the Customer Service Team and also 
visits into the officeDeclarations – some  forms legally require a signature - online 
forms meet the requirements that are needed for the process 

 

These are just some of the ways that digital forms have supported the Environmental Health 
Team to improve its customer experience and increase productivity within the department. 

What does the team say? 

Andy Cooper, Licensing Team Leader:  

“The creation of digital forms is not only modernising our service area but giving our 
customers greater flexibility to submit applications at times to suit them. 
“It enabled us to move forwards with removing hundreds of paper files, modernising the way 
we work, allowing greater flexibility for staff to work in a more hybrid and agile way. 
Everything is in one place at the same time, creating greater efficiencies.” 

97



Annex 6 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

98


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Cabinet's Executive Decision Notice

	6. 2022/23 Quarter 1 and  2 Performance Report
	7. Customer Services - Performance and Future Approach



Minutes of the meeting


86 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors V Richichi, J G Simmons, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, G Hoult, S Sheahan and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr C Elston, Mr G Hammons, K Hiller, Ms N Oliver, Mr M Murphy, 
Mr P Sanders, Mrs R Wallace and Mr P Wheatley 
 

60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Allman and A C Saffell. 
 

61. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a registerable interest in item 6, 2022/23 Quarter 1 and 2 
Performance Report as a business owner in Coalville Town Centre. 
 
 

62. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None. 
 

63. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June be approved as a correct record. 
 

64. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  The plan 
of forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the 
agenda for information. 
 
A Member raised a point about the performance of routine housing repairs and a concern 
that the drop in performance was related to the progression rate of planned maintenance.  
Another Member concurred and felt that the new system was also affecting performance 
as well as the customer service team within housing maintenance that dealt with everyday 
enquiries.  After further discussion it was agreed that the Strategic Director would assist 
members to scope a report with Members and subsequently for it to be added to the Work 
Programme for a future meeting. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 



87 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

a) The current work programme be noted. 
 

b) A report be scoped and brought forward for the  Scrutiny Work Programming Group 
to consider adding it to the work programme for a future meeting. 

 

65. 2022/23 QUARTER 1 AND  2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development presented the report to 
Members. 
 
As the report covered two performance quarters, Members agreed to group the discussion 
into the following areas: 
 
Economic Regeneration: - 
A Member queried the statement that footfall had increased in Coalville Town Centre as 
he felt that was not the opinion of local businesses.  It was felt that a more accurate 
picture could be drawn if local businesses were consulted. The Head of Economic 
Regeneration explained the process of collecting footfall data and confirmed that 
conversations were had with retailers but the information that could be gained was limited.  
Members requested that a small survey be undertaken on all businesses to ascertain 
whether spending had increased or decreased in the last two quarters, officers agreed. 
 
A Member questioned the performance rating in relation to the occupancy rates in 
Coalville’s Newmarket as the target had not been met but the rating was green.  Members 
were informed that officers were expecting to miss this target as it was set with the 
outdoor market in mind and the delay in this part of the project had affected the targets.  In 
relation to the rating in the report, the error was noted, which would be updated prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 
During a discussion on the withdrawal of the Hex loyalty card in Ashby, a Member asked 
how the Council planned to support business in the area going forward.  The Head of 
Regeneration explained that the Ashby BID team were taking the lead with the 
regeneration in Ashby and officers were supporting wherever possible.  Members were 
reminded that funding for regeneration came from national government schemes when 
available and was channelled by the Council, there was not a local funding scheme 
directly from the Council. 
 
In relation to the creation of local jobs at the Jaguar Land Rover operations at Mercia 
Park, a Member questioned how many of the jobs were actually filled with local people 
rather than people outside of the District.  The Head of Economic Regeneration explained 
that information from businesses was limited and although officers had requested this 
from Unipart, the information within the report was all that had been received. 
 
In relation to the East Midlands Dev Co and Freeport, a Member asked if the Council’s 
representatives that attended the Board Meetings had formally objected to the use of the 
site south of Diseworth.  The Head of Planning and Regeneration explained that the 
agreed approach was to stay neutral on the subject as to not jeopardise the planning 
process for the site. 
 
Customer Satisfaction: -  
In response to concerns from a Member on the lengthy waiting times for the housing side 
of customer services, the Strategic Director noted the concerns and agreed to incorporate 
this into the future housing report requested earlier in the meeting. 
 
In response to a comment from a Member, the Strategic Director explained that not all 
calls were recorded for training purposes but as the ability to do so was part of the 



88 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

system, customers making contact by telephone had to be informed that the calls ‘may’ be 
recorded to comply with GDPR rules. 
 
Housing: -  
The Interim Head of Finance gave an explanation on accounting practices in relation to 
the reduction of capital spends to reduce the spend of reserves.  The Strategic Director 
reassured Members that did not mean the Council were consciously delaying schemes 
and would not impact the service provided to tenants. 
 
During discussions on the HIP Programme, the delay in achieving targets was raised.  
The Strategic Director acknowledged the significant slippage for this target and explained 
he was undertaking an internal process to ascertain the reasons for this.   
 
A Member queried the high performance of housing repairs completed within target as 
feedback from tenants indicated that it was not the case.  Concerns were raised that there 
could be an issue with how jobs were reported.  The Strategic Director clarified that the 
target was for jobs completed on time not the number of repairs completed.   
 
Concerns were raised that housing repairs were not being completed correctly the first 
time and therefore meant that numerous repeat visits were necessary.  A Member felt that 
this was due to inadequate inspections, and this was something in need of review. 
 
The Strategic Director noted all comments made in relation to housing repairs and agreed 
to address them with the Head of Housing.  
  
Health and Leisure: -  
At the request of a Member, the Strategic Director agreed to provide the NWL Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy as referred to in the Support Safer Communities performance outside 
of the meeting. 
 
Financial Forecast: -  
A discussion was had on the forecasted overspend and the impact it would have on the 
Council if spending continued in that way.  The Interim Head of Finance explained that the 
staff pay award was significantly more than what was planned and that there were a 
number of pressures on non-staffing budgets which were set out in the report.  It was 
noted that cost pressures were expected into next year’s budget and unless some in-year 
savings were found then it would be necessary to draw down on reserves more than 
planned.  Members were reminded of the Member briefing scheduled to provide more 
information on proposed budgets and were encouraged to attend. 
 
The revenue from green bin charges being less than expected was acknowledged and the 
Head of Community Services confirmed that although uptake had been below target, he 
was confident it would improve in the spring.   
 
It was moved by Councillor A Bridgen, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted and comments made by the Committee be presented to Cabinet 
when it considers the report at its meeting on 10 January 2023. 
 

66. CUSTOMER SERVICES - PERFORMANCE AND FUTURE APPROACH 
 
The Chair left the meeting at 7.38pm, at the commencement of the item and returned at 
7.49pm.  The Deputy Chair took the Chair at this point for the remainder of the meeting. 
 



89 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.38pm, at the commencement of the item. 
 
The Strategic Director introduced the item before handing over to the Customer Services 
Team Manager who gave a presentation to Members, highlighting performance and next 
steps for the team. 
 
During discussion Members commented on the positive ethos and future direction of the 
Customer Services Team.  At the request of a Member, more information was provided on 
staff training and support available on the floor during calls.  In response to a question, the 
Customer Services Team Manager commented that resources within the team were 
currently adequate but was being monitored as this could change depending on the future 
numbers of face-to-face contact at the Customer Services Centre.   
 
In response to a question in relation to the use of online forms, it was noted that they were 
well used, and statistics had shown that there had been a reduction in the number of 
transactional calls.  The Strategic Director reported that work was still being undertaken to 
achieve the best blend of human and digital processes.   
 
In relation to a comment about the process of handing over more complex calls to the 
appropriate services, it was confirmed that the Customer Service Team did follow up with 
officers to ensure the enquiry had been dealt with. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The direction of travel for Customer Services and the route for refinement of 

performance monitoring in the new Council’s Delivery Plan be noted. 
 

b) The proposed introduction of Customer Service into the Induction Programme for 
Members be supported. 

 
c) The inclusion of an annual report to this committee on the progress and 

developments in customer service be supported and it be added to the committee 
work programme. 

 
Councillor N Smith left the meeting at 7.38pm and returned at 7.49pm 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.38pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.00 pm 
 

 


